
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011107-2022 

Tender

EC0969 - Clinical Vet Student Experience

University Of Edinburgh

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-011107
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-033200  
Published 29 April 2022, 11:49am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University Of Edinburgh

Charles Stewart House, 9-16 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1HT

Contact

Catriona Lawson

Email

c.e.lawson@ed.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 1316502508

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011107-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011107-2022
mailto:c.e.lawson@ed.ac.uk


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.ed.ac.uk/schools-departments/procurement/supplying

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0010
7

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.publictendersscotland.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.publictendersscotland.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

http://www.ed.ac.uk/schools-departments/procurement/supplying
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107
https://www.publictendersscotland.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk
https://www.publictendersscotland.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

EC0969 - Clinical Vet Student Experience

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85200000 - Veterinary services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Royal (Dick) School of Veterinary Studies at the University of Edinburgh is looking to
provide a structured clinical rotation of clinical vet practice (in small animal practice) for
undergraduate students in the final years of the BVM and S degree programme.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £180,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The main business objectives are:

(i).To provide clinical placements for small groups of students at the Practice, each group
to be stationed at the Practice premises for a period of 1 week (5 days ) for core rotations
and 2 weeks (10 days) for selective rotations. Students will be expected to spend the
majority of their time on clinical activities with the veterinary staff of the Practice.



Page 4 to 8

Veterinary staff will ensure that students are actively involved in clinical procedures and
that the educational value from each case is maximised through full explanation and open
discussion as well as ensuring that students are given a significant level of case
responsibility. It is recognised that case load in Vet practice can be unpredictable.
Although there is no requirement for Practice staff to provide scheduled didactic tutorials,
it is expected that when case load is low, students on the placement will either be
engaged in tutorials or employed under guidance in an educationally valid way. This might
include, among other activities, communications with clients, appropriate maintenance of
equipment, or assisting in the preparation of invoices or reports.

(ii).

Consultation and caseload experience

The university expects the following range of activities to be covered during the student
placements:

Consultation times minimum 20 minutes (ideally 30 mins or longer)

Canine Consultation per week min of 30

Feline consultations per week min of 10

Other species consultations per week min of 10

Potential surgical procedures per week min of 10

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

36

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Potential 2x 12 month extension periods



Page 5 to 8

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to
enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Bidders are required to hold the Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons (RCVS) Practice
Standards Scheme (PSS) accreditation.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

List and brief description of selection criteria

The Bidder should provide its (“general”) yearly turnover for the number of financial years
specified in the relevant Contract

Notice:

It is a requirement of this contract that bidders hold, or can commit to obtain prior to the
commencement of any subsequently

awarded contract, the types and levels of insurance indicated.

Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required

Requirement - General/Average yearly turnover

Number of financial years: 2



Page 6 to 8

Minimum required turnover per year: For contracts with an estimated annual value
exceeding 100,000 GBP average turnover over the last

2 years should be at least two times the annual value of the contract.

Employer's (Compulsory) Liability: 5m GBP

Public Liability: 5m GBP

Professional Indemnity: 1m GBP

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

List and brief description of selection criteria

Bidders are required to hold the Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons (RCVS) Practice
Standards Scheme (PSS) accreditation.

Bidders are required to have an established Veterinary General Practice as part of their
operations.



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

3 June 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

3 June 2022

Local time

12:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

The buyer is using PCS-Tender to conduct this ITT exercise. The Project code is 44261.
For more information see: 
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2343

(SC Ref:691704)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, 27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2343
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T22:05:19+0000
	TCPDF




